

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

---

No. SC92788

---

---

RICHARD HOOVER,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MERCY HEALTH, MERCY HOSPITALS EAST COMMUNITIES,  
and ST. JOHN'S MERCY MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

---

THOMPSON COBURN LLP

Allen D. Allred, #26367

Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963

One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

(314) 552-6000

(314) 552-7000 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

Mercy Health,

Mercy Hospitals East Communities, and

St. John's Mercy Medical Center

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

A. The parties ..... 3

B. Hoover undergoes surgery at Mercy ..... 4

C. Hoover’s contract with Mercy..... 4

D. Coventry Health denies coverage for Hoover’s surgery and makes no  
payment to Mercy..... 5

E. Mercy bills Hoover based on its standard charges set forth in its  
charge master..... 6

F. Hoover makes no payments to Mercy for over two years and then  
pays \$5,300 to Mercy after retaining his current attorney and  
threatening to sue Mercy ..... 6

G. Hoover sues Mercy the same day that he pays \$4,300 toward his bill ..... 7

H. Mercy Health’s motion to dismiss Hoover’s original petition..... 7

I. Hoover’s response to Mercy Health’s motion to dismiss ..... 7

J. Hoover’s amended petition ..... 8

K. Mercy Health’s motion to dismiss Hoover’s original petition..... 9

L. The trial court dismisses Hoover’s amended petition ..... 9

M. The Court of Appeals’ affirmance and this Court’s transfer..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The court should dismiss Hoover’s appeal because his brief fails to comply with Rules 84.04(c) and 84.04(i)..... 11

II. The trial court correctly dismissed Count I of Hoover’s amended petition for violation of the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act (“MMPA”) because Hoover’s amended petition contains no legally-sufficient factual basis to support his contention that Mercy overcharged him in violation of the MMPA, Hoover has no ascertainable loss of money or property as a result of Defendants’ alleged violation of the MMPA, and Hoover does not otherwise state a cognizable MMPA claim. (Responds to Hoover’s Point One) ..... 13

A. Introduction ..... 13

B. The standard of review and the scope of the record before the Court ..... 18

1. The Court reviews the trial court’s judgment of dismissal *de novo* and may consider facts Hoover admitted in his trial court memoranda and his appellate briefs that are outside Hoover’s amended petition ..... 18

2. The Court may treat Defendants’ motion to dismiss as a motion for summary judgment and consider certain additional undisputed facts that are outside of Hoover’s amended petition because Hoover knowingly and purposefully chose to introduce evidence before the trial court beyond the scope of

his pleadings and did not object to the evidence that  
Defendants introduced..... 21

C. Hoover’s amended petition contains no legally-sufficient factual  
basis to support Hoover’s contention that Mercy overcharged him in  
violation of the MMPA ..... 23

1. Under his express contract with Mercy, Hoover is liable to  
Mercy for its standard charges for medical care as set forth in  
its chargemaster ..... 23

a. Hoover’s contract with Mercy ..... 23

b. The “Facility charges” and “billed charges” that  
Hoover agreed to pay are determined by Mercy’s  
chargemaster ..... 25

c. The cases cited by Hoover are inapposite ..... 32

d. Hoover’s contract is not a contract of adhesion that  
entitles him to pay an unspecified “reasonable” charge  
instead of Mercy’s standard charges ..... 35

2. Hoover fails to allege a legally-sufficient factual basis that  
Mercy charged him more than a “reasonable” charge in  
violation of the MMPA ..... 37

a. Hoover has no right, contractual or otherwise, to  
discounts afforded to insured or Medicare patients ..... 38

b. A “reasonable” charge for medical goods and services is not based on the discounted payments that Mercy accepts from certain insurers and Medicare..... 40

(1) Uninsured patients are not similarly-situated to insured or Medicare patients ..... 41

(2) Mercy’s volume pricing discounts for certain insured and Medicare patients are lawful and/or required by federal law ..... 43

(3) Courts in Missouri and throughout the country have rejected Hoover’s theory ..... 45

(4) Hoover’s legal theory rests on the erroneous premise that all insurers and governmental payers pay the same amount for the same medical care ..... 50

(5) In personal injury cases, the reasonable value of medical care can be the health care provider’s full billed charges and is not based on the discounts afforded to insurers and governmental payers for other patients ..... 51

c. Mercy did not violate the MMPA by charging Hoover its standard, chargemaster rate ..... 56

C. Hoover has no ascertainable loss of money or property as a result of Defendants’ alleged violation of the MMPA ..... 57

1. Hoover has no ascertainable loss (damages)..... 58

2. Hoover has no ascertainable loss “as a result of” Defendants’ alleged violations of the MMPA (causation) ..... 62

3. Hoover failed to plead any ascertainable loss ..... 62

4. Hoover’s alleged damage to his reputation and credit is not sufficiently pleaded and is not recoverable under the MMPA..... 64

D. Hoover does not state a cognizable MMPA claim based on his “double-billing” and “incorrect billing” allegations ..... 66

III. The trial court correctly dismissed Count II of Hoover’s amended petition for punitive damages because Hoover’s punitive damages claim (Count II) is not a separate cause of action and fails because Hoover’s MMPA claim (Count I) fails. (Responds to Hoover’s Point Two) ..... 69

IV. The trial court correctly dismissed Hoover’s amended petition as against Mercy Health because Mercy Health is not a proper defendant in that Hoover received treatment from Mercy, not Mercy Health, and Hoover has failed to allege sufficient facts to hold Mercy Health liable for Mercy’s alleged acts. (Responds to Hoover’s Point Three) ..... 70

CONCLUSION ..... 72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 73

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*ADP Dealer Services Group v. Carroll Motor Co.*,  
 195 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 22

*Allen v. ABM Janitorial Services*,  
 326 S.W.3d 509 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 12

*Allen v. Clarian Health Partners, Inc.*,  
 --- N.E.2d ---, 2012 WL 6608042 (Ind. Dec. 19, 2012) .....16, 25, 27-28, 30, 32, 51

*Allen v. Clarian Health Partners, Inc.*,  
 955 N.E.2d 804 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 32

*Allied Disposal, Inc. v. Bob’s Home Service, Inc.*,  
 595 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. App. E.D. 1980)..... 25

*Amato v. UPMC*,  
 No. GD-015753 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas May 3, 2006)..... 16

*Arthur v. Catour*, 803 N.E.2d 647 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) ..... 41

*Banner Health v. Medical Sav. Ins. Co.*,  
 163 P.3d 1096 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) ..... 46

*Berra v. Danter*, 299 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) ..... 53

*Brown v. Simmons*, 270 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008) ..... 23

*Brown v. Van Noy*, 879 S.W.2d 667 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) .....48-49

*Buckner v. Banner Health System,*  
CV 2005-003052 (Ariz. Superior Ct. Nov. 22, 2005) ..... 16

*Bynum v. Magno,* 101 P.3d 1149 (Haw. 2004) ..... 46

*Callaway Community Hosp. Assoc. v. Craighead,*  
759 S.W.2d 253 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) ..... 59

*Cardinal Glennon Children’s Hosp. v. Clardy,*  
833 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 56

*Collection Professionals, Inc. v. Schlosser,*  
977 N.E.2d 315 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)..... 16, 47

*Coventry Health Care of Kan. v. Via Christi Health Sys. Inc.,*  
176 F.Supp.2d 1207 (D. Kan. 2001) ..... 44

*Cox v. Athens Regional Medical Center, Inc.,*  
631 S.E.2d 792 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 16, 26, 28

*Davis v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.,*  
634 S.E.2d 452 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 16

*Deck v. Teasley,* 322 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 53, 55

*DiCarlo v. St. Mary’s Hospital,* 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 16, 27-29, 31, 38

*Doe v. HCA Health Services of Tennessee, Inc.,*  
46 S.W.3d 191 (Tenn. 2001) ..... 32-33

*Elliott Hospital v. Boerner,*  
No. 04-C-739 (N.H. Superior Ct. July 15, 2005) ..... 17, 28, 46

*Eufaula Hosp. Corp. v. Lawrence,* 32 So.3d 30 (Ala. 2009) ..... 40, 47

*FIA Card Services, NA v. Hayes*,  
339 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)..... 11-12

*Firelands Regional Med. Ctr. v. Jeavons*,  
2008 WL 4408600 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2008) ..... 16, 42, 45

*First Bank v. The Annie-Joyce Group, LLC*,  
334 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)..... 12

*Foremost Dairies, Inc. Thomason*, 384 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. 1964)..... 43

*Foster v. Smith*, 352 S.W.3d 357 (Mo. banc 2011) ..... 18

*Freeman Health System v. Wass*,  
124 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004)..... 15, 58-61, 65, 67-68

*Fulkerson v. W.A.M. Investments*,  
85 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002)..... 22

*Galvan v. Northwestern Memorial Hosp.*,  
888 N.E.2d 529 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)..... 16-17, 41-42, 45

*Geary v. Missouri State Employees’ Retirement System*,  
878 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) ..... 23

*GEICO Indemnity Ins. Co. v. Kannaday*,  
Case No. 06-1067-JTM (D. Kan. Oct. 11, 2007) ..... 16, 42-43

*Goldstein and Price, L.C. v. Tonkin & Mondl, L.C.*,  
974 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 34

*Grossman v. Thoroughbred Ford, Inc.*,  
297 S.W.3d 918 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) ..... 35

*Harrison v. Christus St. Patrick Hosp.*,  
430 F.Supp.2d 591 (W.D. La. 2006) .....27-29

*Heartland Health Systems, Inc. v. Chamberlin*,  
871 S.W.2d 8 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) .....35-36, 56

*Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.*,  
220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. banc 2007) ..... 58

*Hillsborough County Hosp. Auth. v. Fernandez*,  
664 So.2d 1071 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 46

*Holland v. Trinity Health Care Corp.*,  
791 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010).....16, 27-29, 45

*Howard v. Willis-Knighton Medical Center*,  
924 So.2d 1245 (La. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 46

*Huntington Hosp. v. Abrandt*,  
779 N.Y.S.2d 891 (N.Y. Sup. App. Term 2004)..... 46

*Insurance Co. of State of Pa. v. Director of Revenue and Director of*  
*Ins.*, 269 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 65

*Jarvis v. SSM Health Care Corp., et al.*, Civ. No. 05CC-5726  
(Mo. Cir., St. Louis County, Sept. 11, 2006) ..... 15, 60

*Johnson v. Buffalo Lodging Associates*,  
300 S.W.3d 580 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)..... 12

*Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
218 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007) ..... 69

*Klemme v. Best*, 941 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1997) ..... 2, 18, 20

*Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center*,  
311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 53

*Kolari v. New York-Presbyterian Hospital*,  
No. 604340/06 (N.Y. Sup. Nov. 1, 2007) ..... 16, 45

*Krupnick & Associates, Inc. v. Hellmich*,  
378 S.W.2d 562 (Mo. 1964)..... 34

*Lampe v. Taylor*, 338 S.W.3d 350 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) ..... 52

*Lester E. Cox Med. Centers v. Huntsman*,  
2003 WL 22004998 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 5, 2003) ..... 16, 60

*Lester E. Cox Medical Centers v. Richard*,  
252 S.W.3d 236 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)..... 56

*Lindholm v. Hassen*, 369 F.Supp.2d 1104 (D.S.D. 2005) ..... 45

*Magee v. Blue Ridge Professional Building Co.*,  
821 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1991) ..... 2, 18, 20

*Meierer v. St. John’s Regional Health Center*, Civ. No. 104CC4384  
(Mo. Cir., Greene County, July 11, 2006)..... 16, 60

*Midwest Neurosurgery, P.C. v. State Farm Ins. Cos.*,  
686 N.W.2d 572 (Neb. 2004) ..... 44

*Misischia v. St. John’s Mercy Medical Center*,  
30 S.W.3d 848 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)..... 69

*Mitchell v. McEvoy*, 237 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) ..... 21

*Montgomery v. Wilson*, 331 S.W.3d 332 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 53

*Morrell v. Wellstar Health System, Inc.*,  
633 S.E.2d 68 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 16

*Moseley v. Grundy County Dist. R-V Sch.*,  
319 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010)..... 11-12

*Munson Medical Center v. Auto Club Ins. Ass’n*,  
554 N.W.2d 49 (Mich. App. 1996) ..... 46

*Nygaard v. Sioux Valley Hosps. & Health Sys.*,  
731 N.W.2d 184 (S.D. 2007)..... 16, 26, 28, 30

*Osage Water Co. v. City of Osage Beach*,  
58 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001)..... 23

*Parnell v. Madonna Rehabilitation Hosp.*,  
602 N.W.2d 461 (Neb. 1999)..... 46

*Pitts v. Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, Inc.*,  
631 S.E.2d 830 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 16

*Polsgrove v. St. John’s Regional Health Center*, Civ. No.  
31107CC2451 (Mo. Cir., Greene County, Dec. 30, 2009) ..... 15, 43, 45

*Porter v. Toys ‘R’ Us-Delaware, Inc.*,  
152 S.W.3d 310 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) ..... 52

*Prickett v. Lucy Lee Hospital, Inc.*,  
986 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999)..... 39

*Quinn v. BJC Health System*,  
2007 WL 7308622 (Mo. Cir., City of St. Louis, Mar. 2, 2007) ..... 17, 33

*Reed v. Director of Revenue*, 184 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 21

*Richardson v. SSM Health Care Corp.*, Civ. No. 07SL-CC0574  
(Mo. Cir., St. Louis County, Dec. 20, 2007) ..... 15, 60

*Ritter v. BJC Barnes Jewish Christian Health Systems*,  
987 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....70-71

*Roark Printing, Inc. v. Worm World, Inc.*,  
974 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)..... 24, 34

*Roberts v. University of Alabama Hosp.*,  
27 So.3d 512 (Ala. Ct. Civ. App. 2008) ..... 47

*Robin v. Blue Cross Hosp. Service, Inc.*,  
637 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. banc 1982) ..... 35

*Sanders v. Ahmed*, 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012) ..... 65

*Satterfield v. Southern Regional Health System, Inc.*,  
634 S.E.2d 530 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 16

*Sedmak v. Charlie's Chevrolet, Inc.*,  
622 S.W.2d 694 (Mo. App. E.D. 1981)..... 25

*Service Finance Corp. v. Pope*,  
Civ. No. CV-04-526 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Nov. 8, 2005) ..... 17

*Shelton v. Duke University Health System, Inc.*,  
633 S.E.2d 113 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 16, 27-29

*St. Luke’s Episcopal-Presbyterian Hosp. v. Underwood*,  
 957 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)..... 56

*State ex rel. BP Products North America, Inc. v. Ross*,  
 163 S.W.3d 922, 929 (Mo. banc 2005) ..... 64

*State ex rel. Coca-Cola Co. v. Nixon*,  
 249 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2008) ..... 64

*State ex rel. Vincent v. Schneider*,  
 194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006) ..... 35

*Stinson v. St. Anthony’s Medical Center*, Civ. No. 06CC-581  
 (Mo. Cir., St. Louis County, Sept. 5, 2006) ..... 15, 60

*Summer Chase Second Addition Subdivision Homeowners Ass’n v. Taylor-Morley, Inc.*, 146 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)..... 70

*Swain v. Auto Services, Inc.*, 128 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003) ..... 35

*Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Healthcare Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.*,  
 832 A.2d 501 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2003) ..... 34

*United States v. Mercy Health Servs.*,  
 902 F. Supp. 968 (N.D. Iowa 1995) ..... 44

*Vinstickers, LLC v. Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP*,  
 369 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) ..... 23

*Westerhold v. Mullenix Corp.*,  
 777 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)..... 23, 34

<i>Westphal v. Lake Lotowana Ass’n, Inc.</i> ,	
95 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) .....	63
<i>Wheeler ex rel. Wheeler v. Phenix</i> ,	
335 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....	53
<i>Wilson v. Cramer</i> , 317 S.W.3d 206 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	23
<i>Woman’s Clinic, Inc. v. St. John’s Health Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
252 F.Supp.2d 857 (W.D. Mo. 2002).....	44
<i>Woodruff v. Fort Sanders Sevier Medical Center</i> ,	
2008 WL 148951 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2008).....	33
<i>Xavier v. Bumbarner &amp; Hubbell Anesthesiologists</i> ,	
923 S.W.2d 428 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) .....	23
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc .....	41
RSMo § 407.010.....	7, 13
RSMo § 407.025.1 .....	69-70
RSMo § 490.715.5.....	53-56
